INGERSOLL-RAND. Reciprosating Gompresetr Dvitoy
AIR COMPRESSORS Sl pneleville, Kv 42710

PARTS LIST

T30 MODEL 2545
TWO STAGE
INDUSTRIAL

- AIR COMPRESSOR

© Ingersoll-Rand Company Form SCD-762
Printed in U.S.A. August 1998



52805.06.19




52805.06.19




52805.06.19

FIGURE 1. COMPRESSOR PUMP ASSEMBLY (VIEW 1).




52805.06.19

REF. PART DESCRIPTION QTY. SPARES
NO. NO. 2
1-1 95344651 PLUG, PIPE - HEX HEAD 1/2" 1

1-2 32179061 COUPLING, PIPE - 1/2" 1

1-3 95273330 NIPPLE, PIPE 1

1-4 32247843 PLUG, OIL FILL 1

1-5 32247850 O-RING, OIL FILL PLUG 1 1
1-6 95105250 CAPSCREW, HEX - 5/16-18X1" 8

1-7 95674651 WASHER, COPPER 2

1-8 32293938 ASSEMBLY, FRAME END COVER 1

1-9 37127057 ® BUSHING, PILOT VALVE 1

1-10 NSS ® COVER, FRAME END 1

1-11 37113701 VALVE, PILOT 1

1-12 30346597 WASHER, COPPER - 7/8" 1 1
1-13 32028698 ASSEMBLY, THRUST PIN 1

1-14 95210225 ® O-RING, THRUST PIN 1 1
1-15 32294035 GASKET, FRAME END COVER 1 1
1-16 90799289 LOCKWIRE, 12 GAUGE - 5" 1

1-17 30278667 CAPSCREW, LOCK - 3/8-16X7/8" 2

1-18 30289110 ASSEMBLY, CRANKPIN CAP 1

1-19 32006587 ® | OCKWIRE, 12 GAUGE - 4" 1

1-20 30215008 ® PIN, CENTRIFUGAL UNLOADER WEIGHT 2

1-21 30221725 ® WEIGHT, CENTRIFUGAL UNLOADER 2

1-22 30216113 ® PLUNGER, CENTRIFUGAL UNLOADER 1

1-23 30416978 ® SPRING, CENTRIFUGAL UNLOADER 1

1-24 30210447 ® BODY, CRANKPIN CAP 1

1-25 32198160 ROD, CONNECTING 2 2
1-26 32496440 BELTWHEEL 1

1-27 95079984 CAPSCREW, HEX - 5/16-18X1-1/4" 2

1-28 32203192 FRAME, COMPRESSOR 1

1-29 32498008 ASSEMBLY, SHAFT END COVER 1

1-30 32497810 ® SEAL, OIL 1 1
1-31 NSS ® COVER, SHAFT END 1

1-32 32294027 GASKET, SHAFT END COVER 1 1
1-33 32294431 ASSEMBLY, CRANKSHAFT 1

1-34 NSS ® ASSEMBLY, DISC & SHAFT 1

1-35 95200770 ® BEARING, BALL 2

1-36 32203218 ® SPACER, INNER BEARING 1

1-37 32203226 ® SPACER, OUTER BEARING 1

1-38 95305546 ® BEARING, BALL - WITH SNAP RING 1

1-39 37127941 ® RING, BEARING RETAINER 1

1-40 30210165 ® BUSHING, CRANKPIN 1

1-41 95433173 ® KEY, WOODRUFF 1

1-42 95098315 ® NUT, BELTWHEEL -7/8-14 1

1-43 95043162 ® LOCKWASHER, SPRING - 7/8" 1

DETAIL A

1-44 95053070 CAPSCREW, HEX - 1/4-20X1/2" 2

1-45 95043196 LOCKWASHER, SPRING - 1/4" 2

1-46 32270654 BAFFLE, LOW OIL LEVEL SWITCH 1

1-47 32276313 SWITCH, LOW OIL LEVEL 1

1-48 97330245 OIL, SIGHTGLASS (IF LOW OIL LEVEL SWITCH IS NOT USED) 1




52805.06.19

FIGURE 2. COMPRESSOR PUMP ASSEMBLY (VIEW 2).




52805.06.19

REF. PART DESCRIPTION QTY. SPARES
NO. NO. 1 2
241 32230542 FILTER, AIR INLET - COMPLETE 1

2-2 32012957 ® ELEMENT, FILTER - 10 MICRON 1 1 1
2-3 32293953 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - PILOT VALVE/HIGH PRESSURE HEAD 1

2-4 32201444 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - FRAME END COVER TEE/INLET 1

2-5 32293961 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - FEC CHECK VALVE/LOW PRESSURE HEAD 1

2-6 32293946 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - BREATHER 1

2-7 95031860 ELBOW, TUBE - 5/16X1/8" 2

2-8 95082483 CONNECTOR, TUBE - 5/16X1/8" 2

2-9 32001141 VALVE, CHECK 1

2-10 95796017 NIPPLE, CLOSE - 1/8X3/4" 1

2-11 32203242 CONNECTOR, MALE - 5/16X1/4" 1

2-12 95007522 TEE, MALE BRANCH - 5/16X1/8" 1

2-13 32294084 HEAD, HIGH PRESSURE 1

2-14 32294043 GASKET, HEAD - HIGH PRESSURE 1 1 1
2-15 32293904 ASSEMBLY, VALVE PLATE - HIGH PRESSURE (SEE FIG. 4) 1

2-16 95053567 CAPSCREW, HEX - 1/2-13X1-1/4" 8

2-17 95674701 GASKET, COPPER WASHER -1/2" 8

2-18 32205248 CYLINDER - 2-3/4" - 2ND STAGE 1

2-19 32294019 GASKET, FLANGE 2 2 2
2-20 32496614 COMPLETE, PISTON/PIN - HIGH PRESSURE 1 1
2-21 32182818 ® PIN, PISTON 1

2-22 NSS ® PISTON - 2-3/4" 1

2-23 30287791 ® RING, LOCK 2

2-24 95043188 LOCKWASHER, SPRING - 5/16" 2

2-25 32230633 COVER, UNLOADER 1

2-26 32182826 GASKET, UNLOADER COVER 1 1

2-27 32256265 ASSEMBLY, PISTON UNLOADER 1 1 1
2-28 32254740 ® SEAL, UNLOADER PISTON 1 1 1
2-29 32188385 ® O-RING, UNLOADER PISTON 1 1 1
2-30 NSS ® PISTON, UNLOADER 1

2-31 95104188 CAPSCREW, HEX - 1/2-13X1-3/4" 8

2-32 32499899 HEAD - LOW PRESSURE 1

2-33 32294050 GASKET, HEAD - LOW PRESSURE 1 1 1
2-34 32293912 ASSEMBLY, VALVE PLATE - LOW PRESSURE (SEE FIG. 3) 1

2-35 32294076 O-RING, VALVE PLATE 1 1 1
2-36 32295271 CYLINDER -5"-1ST STAGE 1

2-37 32496580 COMPLETE, PISTON/PIN - LOW PRESSURE 1 1 1
2-38 30297022 ® PIN, PISTON 1

2-39 NSS ® PISTON, LOW PRESSURE (5") 1

2-40 30287791 ® RING, LOCK 2 1
2-41 95110441 ELBOW, 5/16X1/4" TUBE 1

2-42 32294167 SET, HIGH PRESSURE (2.75") PISTON RINGS 1

2-43 32294175 RING, SCRAPER (2.75") 1

2-44 32295792 RING, OIL CONTROL (2.75") 1

2-45 32294209 SET, LOW PRESSURE (5”) PISTON RINGS 1

2-46 32294217 RING, SCRAPER (5") 1

2-47 32295784 RING, OIL CONTROL (5") 1

2-48 95079927 CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4" HEX HEAD 2

2-49 32294068 O-RING, HIGH PRESSURE VALVE PLATE 1 1 1
2-50 95318978 CAPSCREW, 1/4-28X2-1/4" HEX HEAD 1

2-51 95674677 WASHER, 3/8" COPPER 1

2-52 32294373 CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3-1/2" HEX HEAD 1

2-53 32255903 WASHER, 1/4” COPPER 1




52805.06.19

FIGURE 3. LOW PRESSURE (FIRST STAGE) VALVE PLATE
ASSEMBLY.

FIGURE 4. HIGH PRESSURE (SECOND STAGE) VALVE PLATE
ASSEMBLY.

4-9 32295826 DAMPER, VALVE

REF. PART DESCRIPTION Qry. SPARES
NO. NO. 1 2
REF. 32293912 ASSEMBLY, LOW PRESSURE (5") VALVE PLATE 1
3-1 32294274 PLATE, LOW PRESSURE VALVE 1
3-2 32294324 VALVE, LOW PRESSURE INTAKE FINGER 1
3-3 32294340 RETAINER, LOW PRESSURE INTAKE & DISCHARGE VALVES 2
3-4 32247512 SCREW, M4X12 HEX HEAD 4
3-5 32294332 VALVE, LOW PRESSURE DISCHARGE FINGER 1
3-6 32294365 DAMPER, LOW PRESSURE DISCHARGE VALVE 1
3-7 32248171 NUT, M4 HEX 4
REF. PART DESCRIPTION QrTy. SPARES
NO. NO. 1 2
REF. 32293904 ASSEMBLY, HIGH PRESSURE (2.75") VALVE PLATE 1
4-1 32294266 PLATE, HIGH PRESSURE VALVE 1
4-2 32294282 VALVE, HIGH PRESSURE INTAKE FINGER 1
4-3 32294316 RETAINER, HIGH PRESSURE DISCHARGE VALVE 1
4-4 97511042 SCREW, M3X16 HEX HEAD 3
45 32294290 VALVE, HIGH PRESSURE DISCHARGE 1
4-6 32294357 DAMPER, HIGH PRESSURE DISCHARGE VALVE 1
4-7 32294308 RETAINER, HIGH PRESSURE INTAKE VALVE 1
4-8 97511059 NUT, M3 HEX WITH LOCKWASHER 3
1




52805.06.19

FIGURE 5. INTERCOOLER ASSEMBLY.

REF. PART DESCRIPTION QTY. SPARES

NO. NO. 2 3
Ref. 32188666 ASSEMBLY, INTERCOOLER 1

5-1 95077764 NUT, HEX - 3/8-16 2

5-2 95081857 LOCKWASHER, SPRING - 3/8" 6

5-3 95079646 CAPSCREW, HEX - 3/8-16X2-1/2" 2

5-4 95069597 WASHER, FLAT - 3/8" 2

5-5 32294159 CLAMP, INTERCOOLER 2

5-6 32294142 BRACKET, INTERCOOLER CLAMP 1

5-7 95083226 CONNECTOR, MALE - 5/8X1/2" 6

5-8 32211708 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - #3 INTERCOOLER 1 1 2
5-9 32211690 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - #2 INTERCOOLER 1 1 2
5-10 32211682 ASSEMBLY, TUBE - #1 INTERCOOLER 1 1 2
5-11 72062185 VALVE, RELIEF - 80 PSIG 1 2
5-12 95468443 CAPSCREW, HEX - 3/8-16X1" 4

5-13 32185787 MANIFOLD, HEAD - LP 1

S-14 32185795 MANIFOLD, HEAD - HP 1

5-15 32188377 GASKET, MANIFOLD 2 2 4
5-16 95101457 PLUG, PIPE - SQUARE COUNTERSUNK - 1" 2




52805.06.19

‘ay¥vyNoOL138 FHIM NO @3LNNOW 38 LONNYO d37000¥314Y A37000 dIV ‘310N

‘NWNT109 NOILdINOSAA NI NJAID (S)YIFWNN 39Vd JONIYISTY = 43y

‘'ONI¥IAYO NIHM V.LVA ILYIdIWYN HOLOW F131dINOD ANV HIFWNN TVI¥IS "WIGWNN 13A0N A1ddNS "STIYVYA ¥IFGWNN LHVd =« »

} AYVITIXNY “IATVA 16.0L\c€E PATAVRTAS L6L0L1CE 8-9
l (81 '©d "1} '©14 33S) 310090 ¥V "WIT000¥ILIY ‘43 ‘43 EEL| 19
3 (L1 '©d "0} 'OI14 33S) 3dAL UM — Q¥YNOL13E ‘43 ‘43 43y 9-9
3 (81 '©d 11 ©14 33S) 3dAL TIV.LIW LIFHS — A¥YNOLI3E ‘43 ‘43 43y 9-9
4 3AINA ‘L1739 » » 09566056 « » V826812 + » C5G66056 S-9
l 09-€-062 — (@317ddNS 1) ¥ILYVLS » » LEBOBYCE » » 6GESYCCE » » €0696¥CE ¥-9
3 YOLOW ‘A31Ind » » C6ECOCCE «»€89lCICE » » 9E€8BEICE €9
3 09-€-062 — 21410313 "YOLOW »+E6L1EELE6 » » CLB9EOCE » » LG89E0CE 9
} 3asvadns ‘A1aW3ssy ceTs6le ceeselee cecselee 1-9
0LXSvSe §LXS¥Se SXS¥sT ON

‘ALD NOILdIIOS3A YIGWNN LYvd .nm_w_

10060229

‘STOVNIVd OLO3TI AILNNOW 3LV 1d3SVE TVIIdAL "9 RNOId

ol



52805.06.19

(3AVA NIVHA JILYWOLNY
LAOHLIM SL1INN NO NOILVOOT)

4

(3ATVA NIVHA OILYWOLNY
HLIM SLINN NO NOILVOOT)

c ___ﬂun I

] \

Sl

)

0]}

5
Lad

O)
¢

10€60€CO

el

SIOVYNOV J1¥L0373 AILNNOW AIAIFOTY TVLNOZIMOH X3TdIIS TVIIdAL L FUNOIA

1



52805.06.19

‘ayvnNoL139 3HIM NO A3LNNOW 39 LONNVYO d437003¥314V 370090 dIV = 31LON

"NINNTOO NOILJI¥OSIA NI NJAID (S)H3IQWNN 3OVd IONIYIATY = 43

"ONI¥IAYO NIHM V.Lva LY 1dINYN HOLOW FLITdNOD ANY ¥IGWNN YIS "YIGNNN 13AONW A1ddNS "SIIUVA ¥IBWNN LYVd =

»

l L VWAN — AYVIIXNY FATVA - 16.0L1cE L6L0L1c€E 16.0L\cE 16.0L1ce 16.0L1ce IN
l (02 '9d 21 '914 33S)(@311ddNS d1) NIV¥A OILYWOLNY ‘FATVA 434 ‘434 43y 43 43 43y Si-L
3 (81 '©d "1} '©14 33S) 31009 ¥lY "¥I1000¥3 LIV 43y 43y EEL 439 43 ‘434 vi-L
l (21 "©d "0} 914 33S) IdAL FHIM — LI 1dINOD ‘a¥vNoL13g '43d 43y 43y 43y 43y 43y €l-L
} (81 '©d "1 1 914 33S) 3dAL TVLIW L133HS — 3131dWOD ‘a¥vNOL138 434 43y ‘43 43y 43Y ‘43 €l-L
b L YW3N — 34NSS3YUd ‘HOLIMS  « » EPOLOEZE  « « LBBIBPTE  « x L8BIGVZE  « « LBBIBYTE  « » L8BIGYTE  » « L889GPCE  Cl-L
€ IANIEA L1389 .« 8L100LS6  « « 09G660S6  « » 09G660S6 « » PBZEBLZE  « « VBZEBIZE  « « CSS660S6 b2
b | VW3AN 09-€-06Z (Q31TddNS 1) YALUVLS .+ 4 LEGIBYCE  » » LEGIBYTE  » » LEGIBYTE  « » BGESPTTE  « « 6GEGYCTE  « « €E0696VCE 01~
} HOLOW ‘AFTINd  +«€LGLEELE  « «CBECOZZE  « « C6ETOTCE  «xE89LTITE  «+€891TICE  » « 9EBBEICE 6-L
l | YW3AN 09-€-09%/0€T D1¥.LO3713 "YOLOW +«E6LLEELE +xEBLIEELE «x EBLIEELE «x TLE9EOZE  « « TLEIEOZE  « x LGBIEOCE 8L
l 91Sd 00€ — 3YNSSI¥d 'IONVYD  2/8E10ZE cl8gel0ce cl8e10ce C/8€10Z€ ¢/8€10Z€E cl8ge10ce Ll
} 9ISd SZ€ IDUVHOSIA — J3MNIW/ALISVS IANTVA  98ZvLiTE 98¢y /Lice 98¢ev/Lice 98ev.LiCe 98chLice 98ev.Lice 9L
} 9ISd 00Z ¥3IAIFOTY — JAMNIFW/ALIIVS IANTVA  €69S8ELE €6958€l€ €6958€1l€ £6958€1€ €6958€1€ €6958€1€ 5L
3 MOIHO ANTVA  GETLEELE £5690€Ce £5690€ce €5690€C€E €5690€2C€E £5690€C€E L
l IATVA 30IAY3S — 11vE BATYA  6959012€ 695901c2€ 965€TTCE 965€£¢2eCE 965€TCE 965€CCCE €L
b NIVHd IYNNYW '3ATVA  0Z1.202€ o0cl.zoce 0cl/lcoce 0cllecoce ocllcoce (VAYRAAS L
} SLINN OISd S} — ¥3AIF03Y ATANISSY  9€986KZE 9€£9861CE CLLSEELE 9€986vCE CLLSEELE CLLSEELE b-L
AO0L3SYST 0L3asvse oLasvse LWEL1414 §'.asvse sasvse .
‘ALO NOILdIOS3A UIGNNN Luvd %m_,m__

cl



52805.06.19

¥0€60829

(3ATVA NIV D1LYWOLNY (IATYA NIVHG SILYWOLNY
LNOHLIM SLINN NO NOILYD0) HLIM SLINN NO NOLLY201)

4

68

FOVMIOVd JRHLIFTI ¥IAIFOFY TVIILYIA TVOIdAL 8 ANOIL

€l



‘ayvNoL138 JHIM NO A3LNNOW 39 LONNVD H37003¥8314VY 370090 dIV = 310N
"NWN109 NOILdI¥OSIA NI NIAID (S)HIQNNN 3DVd FONIYILTY = 43y
"ONI¥3QHO NIHM V.LVA FLYTdINYN HOLOW ILITdINOD ANY HIFWNN TVI¥IS “YIGNNN TIAON ATddNS "STI¥YA YFEWNN LYY = «

AYVYIIXNY IANTYA - L6L0L12E L6L0L1C€E L6L0L1cCE L6L0L1cE IN
(0Z '9d "z1 '914 335)(a31NddNS 41) NIvya OILYINOLNY ‘SATYA ‘43 434 439 ‘439 Si-8
(81 '©d "1 1 'OI14 33S) 371009 ¥IV '¥IT000HA LY ‘434 43y 43 ‘439 vi-8
(Z1 '9d ‘01 "©14 33S) IdAL ™M — a¥YNOL139 ‘43 434 43 434 €l-8
(81 '©d "1 'O14 33S) 3dAL VLA LIFHS — A¥YNOL13E ‘439 43y EEL ‘43 €8

L YW3N — 34NSSIYd ‘HOLIMS  «x L8BIBPTE  « « LBBIGVZE  « » LBBIGYZE  « x L8BIBYZE Zi-8

IAIYA ‘L7138 « » 09566056  « » 09S660S6  « » ¥BTEHBITE  « » BT68ICE l1-8

09-€-06Z (Q31NddNS d1) YILYVLS +« LEBOBYTE  » « LEBIBYTE  « » 6SESHTTE . » 6SESHTTE 0l-8

HOLOW ‘ATTINd  ««C6ETOZZE « « TBECTOZZE  « » €89LTIZE  « £ €891CIZE 6-8

09-€-0€Z O1¥L10313 "YOLOW +«E6LIEELE «xEBLIEELE  « « TLEOEOZE  « x TLBOEOZE 8-8

9ISd 00€ — IYNSSIUd 'IDONVD  T/8€102€ c/8€102€E c/8€e10ze ¢/8€10Z€ 18

OISd SZ€ IDYVYHOSIA — 4ANIW/ALIAVYS INIVA  982vLiCE o8evlice 98evlice 98ev.Lice 98

9ISd 002 ¥IAIFOTY — 43NIWALILYS IANTVA  €69S8ELE €6958€1€ €£6958€1€ £6958€1€ S8

MO3IHO INIVA  €S690€Z€ €5690€C€E €5690€C€E £5690€CE 8

IATVA 0INYIS — 1vE 'IATVA  409€2Tee 6959012€ y09ecece 695901c¢€ €8

NIVYQA IVNNVYIN SATYA  02l.i20zE ocl/leoce ocllzoze oclleoce 8

| = ~| | =] =] =] =] =] =] O] =] =] =] =] =] -

SLINN 9ISd S} — ¥3AIF0IY 'A18NISSY L Ivbeeze Se6evecee 11944544 SeeEYETTE -8
0INMSYse OLNSYST G INSYST §' LNSGPST
‘ON
‘ALD NOILdRIOS3A YIGNNN Livd 43y

52805.06.19

14



52805.06.19

20e60vCO

(3ATVA NIvHa OILYNOLNY (3ATVA NIv¥a oILYWOLNY
HLIM SLINN NO NOILY207) LNOHLIM SLINN NO NOILYD0T)

Sl

4 4

Sl

SIAOVYNIOVd AILNNOW ¥UIAIFOIY X3TdNA TVIIdAL "6 JUNOIL



‘a¥vNOL138 IHIM NO A3LNNOW 38 LONNVYD ¥4370004314VY A3700D IV = 3LON
‘NINNT100 NOILdI¥OS3A NI NJAIO (S)HIEWNN JOVd JONITYI4TY = 43
"ONIYIAYO NIHM V.LVA 3LV IdINYN YOLOW LI 1dWOD ANY ¥IQWNN TVIYIS ‘YIFNNN TIA0N A1ddNS "STI-IVA Y3QWNN LAVd =« «

D AMVIIXNY SATVA 6L0LIZE 16.0L1ZE 1610L1zE 1610L1zE IN
] {0z '©d 2} 914 338)(@3ddNS 4 NIV¥d OILYINOLNY ‘3ATVA EEDN] EEN EED) EED 516
z (81 '©d 11 '©I4 33S) GI1000 IV "¥I1000¥ILIV EED) EED EEN EED v1-6
z (Z1"5d "0} '©Id 335) 3dAL UM — QHVNOL138 EEL] EEN EED EED] €16
z 8 '©d 't} ©I4 33S) IdAL IYIIW L3IHS — q¥vNOL138 EEL] EEL] EED) EED] €16
z L VW3N — 38NSS3¥d 'HOLIMS . » LOBS00LE + + L0BS00LE + + L0BS00LE ++L06S00LE TG
9 JANA 1738 .. 09566056 + + 09566056 ++ P8T6BIZE .. v8C68ICE 116
0 00/E/0EC — HOLYNYILTY . IWILECZE + v WILEZTE ++ WWILECZE L« WIlETEE 016
z ¥OLOW 'ASTINd .+ 26€20ZZE + + C6E2022E ++£89IZIZE .~£80ITIzE 66
z 09606 — OI9LOT13 HOLOW  + S6LIEEL6 ++E6LIEEL6 + + CL69E0CE ++CL69E0ZE €6
’ OISd 00€ — 3UNSS3I¥d FONYO  Z/BEI0ZE ZIBEL0ZE ZIBEL0CE ZI8E10CE 16
z 3OUVHOSIA — 43N3WALIAVS INVA  98CvLIZE 98ZyLice oszrLize 98z Lize 96
) ¥3AIF0OFY — AFIWALIAVS IATVA  E69G8ELE €69S8ELE £69S8E1E £6958E1E 56
D MOIHO SATVA  €S690€C€ £5690€2E £5690€2E £5690€2E 6
} IAIVA 30IAYES — TIvE INTVA  b09ETZee ¥09€2ZZE ¥09€2Zee ¥09ETZTE €6
) NIVYd VANVIN SATVA 02h2202€ 0z1220Z€ 0z1220Z€ 0Z1220z€ z6
D ¥INEOTY ATEWISSY  €69evZee S166€22E €69€VZE S166€2CE 16
0LYSYSZ'2 01359522 §'LVSYSZ2 §'235992-2 oN
"ALD NOILdR4Os3a ¥IFWNN LYVd EEN

52805.06.19

9l



14 AdAL N, 'YINILSYS 00zlyeee 8-0l)
4 Wl — 1¥14 "HIHSYM Ly .00L6 -0}
8 WIE X 0Z-b/1 — AVIH YIHSYM dILYHHIS MIYOSdVYO y9SS.Lice 901
14 /€ X 91-8/€ — ONIddV1-473S 'M3IHOS §50.0002€ S-01
4 ayvnNo113g 3dAL FHIM — a¥vNOL13E 'FOVYE 81G88lice -0l
9 ay¥vNo1139 IdAL IHIM — OILSV1d 'di1D £6096vCE €0}
} QyvNoL139 3dAL ™M — Q¥VYNOLT38 'HINOD 10C1€€L6 0l
b ayvno.1138 3dAL FHIM — a¥vNOL138 MOvE 61C1€€L6 -0}
‘'ON

‘ALD NOILdINOS3A ‘ON Livd 43y

52805.06.19

N0L3ASYST  cogecece

UIFNNN
73daon Livd

‘01 2inbBi4 ul umoys Buiyiliana apnjoul sy

SLIM QUvNOLTI3E M

QIYNOLT139 FHIM TVOIIdAL "01 NOIL

Ll




52805.06.19

18

FIGURE 11. TYPICAL BELTGUARD & AIR COOLED AFTERCOOLER

1

TO

COMPRESSOR
DISCHARGE

14

LA
NI

LIy

TO
RECEIVER

__@.\9__

15



N0L3SkST ySeecete
J3IFGNNN
R E[eo]] 1vd
‘alempiey

Buigunow pue Buign) ‘18ouajis ‘aAjeA Jaljal/A}e)es
‘109 18]002J3)jE ‘1BA0D ¥OB(Q pUE JUOI BPN[OUl SHH
“Jun InoA 0} 13]002.13)je Paj0oa Jie Ue jJo uolippe
aU) 10} Mojje S}y uonippe 18]002Jaye Pajood Iy

SL1iY NOILLIaaV ¥37002¥314V d37009 ¥V

52805.06.19

WJIEXPIE — 2ENL "MOLOANNOD  (2) 6/2£8066  (2) 5/2€8056 — — (Vszzesose (1) g/zesose (1) 52268056 IN

SJIEXOT-P/L 'MI¥OSAYO (V) posssize (W) posssize (@) vessiice (@) vessliize (@) vessiice (@) possiice (Q)v9ssiize  Li-bl

n'dnNo  Wooziveze W ooziveze (@) ooziveze (@) ooziveee (2 oociveee  (2)oozibeze () ooziveze  9b-ti

¥3AIF03Y OL ¥31000¥3L4Y —3anL ‘A1anassy  (@icleebece (@) 1eieebze (1) 1sosevee (1) e€l086bce (V) eelzevee (1) eL/96b2e - Sl-1L
¥37000¥3L4V OL HOSSIUMNOD —3anL 'A1aWassy (@) vLosocze () blosocze (1) vlosocce (1) plosocze (M) vZososze (1) vZosoeze (1) #20S0EZE  vi-Li
oIsd 6z — 433y IANIWVA (@) eszvLice (2)oszyiizce  (Voseviice (W oszbiice (1) oszviice (Voszyiice (1) oszrliize  €1-11

JIEXFIE — YOLOINNOD — — — — — — — Zibl
SIEXKIE—FANL 'Mog13 (@) 1az1e066  (2) 1oLleose  (2) 1ozieose  (2) 1ezieose (1) 19216066 (1) 1oZzleose (1) 19ZL€0S6 LI~

ONIONA3y 'ONIHSNg (2)osessizce  (2)osessice (1) 0Zesyese — (1) 1zvosiee (1) ozesyese (1) 12vosizeE  Ob-ti

MO3HO IAWWA (@) esegosze (o) esegosze (1) eseooeze (1) €s690eze (1) €G6690€2€ (1) €S690€ZE — 611

W&ZIVX0C-¥/L — ONIddVL-413S ‘MIY0SdvO  (b) sesesiz6 (b)seseslie6 () G6SEL1.6  (2) G6GELLL6  (C)G6SELLL6  (C) S6GEL1.6  (C) S6SELLI6 811
WbV — 1V1d W3HSYM (W) Lbvlo0L6 (W) Lvvloole  (2) Lvvi00L6 (@) Lvbio0l6 () Lvvl00.6 () Lvvi00.6 Q) LyPl00L6  L-LL

ay¥vnoll3g '3ovde () sissslze (b sigeslze (2)sisssize (o) sisssize  (2)sisssice  (2)8158812€ () 8168812 9Ll

¥3100043Ldv 100 (2) Lsosebee  (2) Lsosebee (1) Lsosepce (1) zsosebce (1) Zsosevee (1) 2G086vee (1) LS086ZE  G-)1

v1-p/L —ONMIYA-413S 'M3Y0S  (be)osozelee  (be)osolslece  (Z1)9solsice  (Z1)9solslze  (Z1)9so/size  (L1)9s0/812€  (L1)9S0/812€ -1
¥37000¥31LdV MAN0D () sosbveze  (2)soshveze (1) sospvece (1) gospvece (1) sosbbeece (1) 808vbeze (1) 808bveze €)1

JIEXQL-8/E — ONIdAVL 'MINOS  (g) gozoo0ze () soz000ze (b)Y sozoooze () soloo00ze (b)) soz000ze () S02000Z€  (P) GOZOOOZE  Z-b1
ayvnollaa Mova (2)oessiece  (2)oessieze (1) oessieze (1) oessiece (1) oessieze (1) 06SGleze (1) 0BSSLETE 1oL

AOLIASYSZ oLasyse oLXs¥9z
0LVSHSZ-2 0L35¥52-2 0LNSHSZ O0LNSHS2 oLasyse §°2Qasvse §'IX9¥52T
S IVSYST-T §'239v92-2 ' IMSYST S INSPST §°235¥52 sasvse SXSbS2 )

NolLdRIOS3a (‘ALD) ¥3GWNN L¥Vd ."m__,h_

6l




52805.06.19

ANTVA NIVHA OILYWOLNY — NOLLIaay ‘LM 6lgllece

UFFNNN
NOILdIOS3A Lyvd

‘safeyoed ouyosje
xa|dwis 0} aAeA UjeIp o)jeWOINE UB ppe 0} NOA SMOJ|E }1) UOH)IPPE SAJBA UlRIP Oljewojne uy

S1iM NOILIQAQV JATVA NIVHd JILYNOLNY

131Ln0

JLVSNIANOD

1dN .8/1

1304 NIVYQ
ANV LN b/ L | z 1¥0d 1071d
// \ LdN ¥/
/7'y
1SN

M3IAI30IY WO¥A 13TNI N £
31VSN3ANOD LdN +/1

‘SLHVd LNIJWIOVTd3d JATVA NIVHA DILYINOLNY 2L 34NOId

0c

IATYA NIVHA OILYWOLNY — HAWIL O1¥10313 ‘LM +9666¥CE

¥3IgNNN
NOILdIRIOS3A Llivd

‘s3940 peojun Jossaidwos ay) Jo Auspuadapul

sajesado aAjeA uleIp dljewO}NE BY) 18w} B YIAA “SAJBA Ulelp dljewojne ay) Buienjor

10} s|eubis ojjewnaud ay) sajeiauab sawiy v “Ajjuanbaiul 00} sajoko aAjeA uleIp ojewoNe
Bunsixa ue yoym ui swajqoid uoijeoljdde saajosal )1y Jawl} SA[BA UleIp Oljewoine Uy

S1IM ¥3NIL SATVA NIV JILVINOLNY

‘pPasn aq piNoys iy Jawl} 91088 Ue Uay} ‘INoY auo SpaadxXa

ajoko Buidwind sy} j| 'syuswiuoliAuR piwny Ajswalxa Uy buiesado Jojpue ssjpko Buidwnd
Buoj yym s1ossaidwos xa|jdwis pspeoj-AjiAeay U0 8sn 10} papusWLI0dal S| JIoAIasal Jabie|
‘apeibdn ue se a|qe|ieAe s| Jjoalasal Jabie| siy] “9joAko Buidwnd ay) Bulinp Ajoedeo abelojs
9)BSU3PUOD LoNLW SB 90IM} SA|BA UleIp dljewolne ay) saAib Jloalasal Ayoedeos ybiy ayy ,

WJ/L—38NL 'MO813 090l leze SCl

ALIOVdVYO HOIH "MIONY3S3Y  60£96bCE vl

ALIOVdYO QH¥VANVYLS HIONYISIY  Llegsbee vl

IATYA AVM INO ‘LIM  L660LEZE €Tl

AT18W3SSY NOLSId/AQOSg ‘LI 9b29622€ ccl

ATEWNISSY dVO ¥3LVM LM 1/601€CE 1-cl

(SLINN X31dNa ® X31dWIS)) NIVEA OILYWOLNY BATVA 06901€ze 43y

¥UIFNNN ‘ON
NOLLdRIOS3AA 1yvd EEL

‘Aunyonpoud sasealou) pue

‘uojjesado Buunp awinjoA pue ainssaid swajsAs sulejuiew ubisap snbiun sj)| ‘a1sydsoune
8y 0} wayshs ayy Buiuado 1o sdolp ainssaid Buiyealo ‘moy Jie Buiouisal JnoyIm

swiajshs Jle passaldwoo Wolj 10 pUB Jajem PasU3pU0d SIAOWIRL SA|BA UleIp Jjewojne ayl




52805.06.19

“80JISS [NBYISA0 8)2|dWod 10} 8ACGE 8y} JO ||y

INVHY3ANO ‘LM LIb61ETE

‘sjoysed
aleds se 10 J1) pos Bupoauuoo/Buleaq Y)im papuawilosal ‘aolAIas 10} UMOP Jun ay) Buiyealq ul pakonsap ale jey) sjayseb Jo jas ajeidwon

13XSYO ‘13S  9Z1.L0€Z€E

I3 SIU} YIIM papualiodal S 19 je)seb e ‘buiysng uidyueld e pue 'sbuiieaq Ujell 'spoJ Bujjoauuod Jo }aS

QoY ONILOINNOO/ONI¥Y3E 'LIM  L0ep0ZzZE

"sbuu ay) aoejdal 0} UMOp Jun ay} Bunjealq Ul pakol)sap aie jey) sjeyseb pue ‘|eas yeysyueld e 'sbull uojsid Jo jas aj9|dwo)

LIISYO/ONIY ‘LM #80L0€ZE

‘sped aAjeA Buioejdal ul pakoljsap ale jey; sjayseb peay pue sped Buieam anjep

LIISVO/ANTVA ‘LI 811L0€CE

SIN3LNOD

y3IgNNN
NOILdINOS3A Livd

"Juswaoe|dal aAjeA 1o jJuswase|dal Bull uojsid se yans ‘syse} aoueuajuIeW pajnpayos 1o Jedas uowwod wiouad o) palnbal sped au) jo jje apirold sy Jaaes da)s

SLIM ¥3AVS d3LS

dN-LUVLS ‘1A 8685062¢ S1YVND 2} 40 3SVYD - LO313S 0EL NOSY3S 1TV LNVOIMENT  €8881€ECE

NOILdIIOS3A ‘ON Ldvd

LYVND - LDA13S 06L NOSYAS 11V 'LNVYOINENT  S/88l€ZE

‘uoljewulojul a1eo aulbua pajie}ep 2I0W 10} SUOKONISUI S JaInjoejnURW auIBua 8y} 988 ‘juealqn|

¥IGNNN
NOILdIOS3a Livd

auibua pue ‘13)jy |10 suibua ‘191 e auibus yuswaoejdal e apnjoul os|e s|apow uaAlp aulbus
auljoseb 10y spy dn-pels “1eak 1siy ayj o) Jossaidwoo inok uiejuiew pue dn-pejs oy (s)iuswaje

'sainjesadws) Bunessdo ybiy pue jeuuiou ‘moj je uoljeouqgn| jeuoljdaoxa

J8)|1} Jie pue jueouqn| }09]9S OEL UoSeas ||y 40 Saluenb Alessaoau ayj suiejuoo iy dn-pejs yoeg 10§ paje|nwiio} SI jey Jueosign| onayjuAs Jsjsalp ainjeiadwal-|je Ue S| @}09]9S OEL Uosess Iy

S1 dN-LAVLS

‘ped 3100 2, 0} papuoq sped auaidoau paqqu om1 :OYN

LNVORIENT YOSSFAdNOD

‘ped doy suaidoasu paqqu
Jue)SISaI-]10 pRiS-Uou & pue ped YN & usamjaq papuoq aje|d |98)S :¥N-dS
OYN .9 X .9 - HOL1Y10SI NOILYYHEIA ‘avd ololcece
04N .S X .G - ¥O1V10SI NOILYYEIA ‘avd gcoleece > ;
Y3LV3H ISVOYNVYEO L S8E08el6 SUN .7 X b - HOLV1OST NOILVHEIA 'GVd  Z00IZEZE AOV3svse — JONVNILNIVIN Avd  c80sevee
7 013GYSC — FONVNILNIVIN Mvd 280! €
¥3gnNN UN-dS .S X .G - HOLVIOSI NOILYYHEIA ‘AYd  66902€CE Sevs
NOlLdI¥Os3a Livd dN-dS 7 X .7 - 4OLV10SI NOILVYEIA 'dvd  18902€2E NOILdIMOS3A  "ON 1¥vd
‘suojeo|dde d39NNN 'syed aoueuaUIRW [jB UM plepue)s
awos 10} pasinbal aq Aew sy om] “ash }axiewsaye NOILdIMOS3a 1yvd 9.k suoponIisul pue ‘s)aq aAup ‘s}axseb ‘sjuswaje
10} papuajul s )1y ajeay aseo)ueIO [BUIR)XS [|ejsul-0}-Ased 1))y Jre ‘yuesuqn| 08|8S Ogl Uoseas-||y ‘1ossalidwod
uy "(9,0) 4.2€ Mojaq Ajjuaisisuod ale sainjeladwia) *J0ssa1dwod INoA Jo uopeIqIA InoA Jo 891AI8S 3ouBUS)UIBW BUlN0I 3)8|dwod
JUSIqWIB USUM PapUaWILIODa) 3le S19)eay asedjuel) pue punos ay} 0 %09-%0 qiosqe o} paubisap ale sped Joje|os] uoleIgiA auo 10§ Alessaoau sped ayj jje ulejuod syed aoueusjulei
SLIM ¥3LVIH ISYIUNVHO SAVvd ¥OLV10SI NOLLYNEIA SHVd JONVYNILNIVIN

74



52805.06.19




52805.06.19




52805.06.19

3

LOOK WHAT INGERSOLL-RAND CAN DO FOR YOU!

Efficient Field Service

We maintain a highly trained staff of technicians
to service your equipment for preventive
maintenance, or to assist you should
emergencies ever occur.

Special Engineering Service

We can help you identify and solve your problems
by evaluating your needs and recommending the

proper equipment to give you maximum efficiency.

Complete Stock of Equipment

We carry a complete line of I-R equipment and
accessories designed to meet any compressed
air application. We are backed by I-R’s prompt
factory shipment to ensure you on-time delivery.

Complete Repair Service

Our trained technicians will repair or overhaul
your equipment to factory specifications, using
only genuine |-R parts.

Spare Parts

By stocking genuine I-R spare parts, we can help
you avoid costly delays or substituting inferior
parts. Using genuine I-R parts on you I-R
equipment will help to keep even older equipment
running in good-as-new condition.

A SUBSTITUTE IS NOT A REPLACEMENT!

Ensure you get peak performance and longevity out of your Ingersoll-Rand product by insisting on genuine Ingersoll-Rand
replacement parts and maintenance kits. Not only are the replacement parts made to precise dimensions and OEM-specified
metallurgy, but each part is backed by the Ingersoll-Rand warranty. Your local Air Center, Distributor, or direct Ingersoll-Rand
salesperson will work with you to ensure you get the parts you need to do the job right. Equip your machines with only the best —
Ingersoll-Rand genuine parts.

NOTE: THE USE OF REPAIR PARTS OTHER THAN THOSE INCLUDED WITHIN THE INGERSOLL-RAND COMPANY APPROVED

PARTS LIST MAY CREATE UNSAFE CONDITIONS OR MECHANICAL FAILURES OVER WHICH INGERSOLL-RAND COMPANY HAS
NO CONTROL. INGERSOLL-RAND COMPANY SHALL BEAR NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR EQUIPMENT ON WHICH NON-APPROVED
REPAIR PARTS ARE INSTALLED.

The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes or add improvements without notice and without incurring any obligation to
make such changes to products previously sold.




